
From: Hyland Sonja HQ-POLITICAL  
Sent: Monday 19 April 2021 22:12 
To: Sec Gen PSSG <PSSG@dfa.ie> 
Cc: Cunningham Gerry HQ-POLITICAL <Gerry.Cunningham@dfa.ie>; Hickey Emma HQ-POLITICAL 
<Emma.Hickey@dfa.ie>; Kavanagh Sarah HQ-POLITICAL <Sarah.Kavanagh@dfa.ie>; Gaffey Michael 
HOM GENEVA PM <Michael.Gaffey@dfa.ie>; McDonald Jean GENEVA PM <Jean.McDonald@dfa.ie>; 
Keown Gerard HQ-POLITICAL <Gerard.Keown@dfa.ie>; Johnston Declan HQ-POLITICAL 
<Declan.Johnston@dfa.ie> 
Subject: Possible Special Envoy role 
 
SG 
 
As requested - and with thanks to colleagues in HRU and Geneva - please find attached some 
thoughts on a potential Special Envoy role in the human rights sphere.  
 
Regards 
 
 
Sonja Hyland 
Political Director 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Tel: + 353 1 408 2110 
Mob/WhatsApp: (redacted under s.37(1)) 
@HylandSonja 
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